terms agreed upon after arm’s length negotiations between the parties with reference to the
prevailing market conditions and are fair and reasonable, and are in the interests of the Group
and the Shareholders as a whole.

– 40 –

Save and except for Mr. Luo Jieping who is interested in 18% of the issued share capital of
the Vendor, none of the Directors has any material interest in the Acquisition and the Sale and
Purchase Agreement and is required to abstain from voting on the board resolutions approving
the Sale and Purchase Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDINGS STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming that there will be no change in the issued share capital of the Company other than
the allotment and issuance of the Consideration Shares, the shareholding structure of the
Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately upon Completion
with the allotment and issuance of the Consideration Shares are set out below for illustrative
purposes:

Shareholders
As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately upon Completion
with the allotment and issuance

of the Consideration Shares
No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

China GBA Holdings
(Note 1) 414,665,566 50.94 414,665,566 36.89

Vendor – – 310,000,000 27.58

Other Public
Shareholders 399,437,534 49.06 399,437,534 35.53

Total (Note 2) 814,103,100 100.00 1,124,103,100 100.00

Notes:

1. China Guangdong – Hong Kong Greater Bay Area Holdings Limited (“China GBA Holdings”) is owned
as to 84% by Ruixinhaide Holdings Limited (“RXHD Holdings”), RXHD Holdings is owned as to 100%
by Solid Wealth Holdings Limited (“Solid Wealth”), and Solid Wealth is owned as to 90% by Rich Grain
Investments Limited (“Rich Grain”), which is in turn wholly-owned by Ms. Zeng Yan. By virtue of Part
XV of the SFO, Ms. Zeng Yan is deemed to be interested in the 414,665,566 Shares through China GBA
Holdings, RXHD Holdings, Solid Wealth and Rich Grain, representing approximately 50.94% of the